

Table of Contents

Section K: Claims and Billing Guidelines	1
K1: Claims Billing	1
K2: Payment Procedures for CenCal Health Members	4
K3: Other Health Coverage (OHC) and SBHI & SLOHI	6
K4: Billing for Members Who Have Other Coverage	7
K5: What You Should Know About Medicare HMOs	7
K6: Medicare/Medi-Cal Crossover Claims	8

Section K: Claims and Billing Guidelines

K1: Claims Billing

CenCal Health follows the Medi-Cal guidelines and benefits outlined in the Manuals published by the State of California, with a few exceptions. Please see Benefits and Exclusions information for specific programs found in the Benefits Summary section of this Provider Manual. For specific claim questions, we recommend you contact your Claims Customer Service Representative. The address and telephone extension for the Claims Customer Service Representatives are listed at the end of this section.

Below is a listing of bullet points outlining the general billing requirements. Bullets apply to all programs, except where specific programs are indicated:

- Claims may be submitted electronically (HIPAA compliant format), via our Website at www.cencalhealth.org, or on a hard copy claim form.
- “Clean” claims will be reimbursed within 45 working days of receipt. Clean claims are claims that include all of the necessary and accurate and valid data for adjudication. This includes, but is not limited to, name, gender, date of birth, subscriber number of member; ICD-10 diagnosis code(s) and CPT/HCPCS codes, modifiers, billed charges, applicable authorization numbers, place of service, quantity for services, bill type and Provider’s Identification Number.
- For Contracted Providers, claims payment is payable at the contracted rate. Payment will not exceed billed charges unless specifically stated in the contract.

- For Non-Contracted Providers, claims payment is payable at the Medi-Cal rate; additionally, payment will not exceed billed charges.

Member administrative fees or surcharges: Under no circumstances whatsoever may a Provider collect or attempt to collect fees from a CenCal Health Member (Medi-Cal beneficiary) for any non-clinical or administrative services, including but not limited to fees for: enrollment or subscription, appointment access, filling out forms or prescriptions, or for late arrival or absence from an appointment (also known as “no-show” fees). Providers must refer any CenCal Health Member who is habitually late to or absent from appointments to CenCal Health’s Member Services department. CenCal Health will follow-up with the Member and provide any education or outreach needed. Providers must immediately return any such collected fees to the Member, and may be subject to termination from the network for violating this policy. Any such fees not returned to the Member may be withheld from future claim payments to the Provider.

Ambulatory Surgery Centers and Surgical Implant Billing: For Ambulatory Surgery Center (ASC) facilities in the CenCal Health network that are paid according to Medicare rates, it is acknowledged that Medicare typically bundles in the value of surgical implants to the global facility fee paid to ASC facilities. The ASC fee is thusly inclusive of the cost of those surgical implants.

CenCal Health has identified a list of surgical Implant Procedures (below) involving the use of implanted devices and associated supplies, whose value is included in the Medicare ASC fee schedule rate paid by CenCal Health, including but not limited to:

Implant Procedure	Associated CPT Procedure Codes
Joint Replacement Surgery	27446, 27447
Pacemakers	33206, 33207, 33208, 33212, 33213, 33214, 33221, 33227, 33228, 33229
Defibrillators	33230, 33231, 33240, 33249, 33262, 33263, 33264, 33270, 33271
Cardiac Event Recorders	33282
Infusion Pumps	62360, 62361, 62362

Neurostimulators	61885, 61886, 63650, 63663, 63664, 63665, 63685, 64568, 64575, 64580, 64581, and 64590
Cochlear Implants	69930

Implants and supplies billed by ASC facilities in conjunction with the above Implant Procedures are not eligible for separate reimbursement if the facility is reimbursed at Medicare rates. The Associated CPT Procedure Codes are provided as a reference – any changes to CPT codes associated with the Implant Procedures described above may be incorporated to this policy at any time, at the sole discretion of CenCal Health.

Whole Child Model (WCM) and California Children’s Services (CCS)

Effective July 01, 2018, CenCal Health will be assuming the responsibility of both Santa Barbara and San Luis Obispo counties for the Utilization and Claims payment for CCS eligible members that reside in these counties. Providers must be CCS certified for the specialty services they render. Standard CenCal Health claim submission, claim correction, dispute/appeal, and timely filing requirements as outlined elsewhere in the Provider Manual and on our website also apply to claims for CCS services rendered to CenCal Health members.

Baby/NICU services will need to be billed using the mother’s Member ID for the first two months of life beginning with the month of birth and ensure the correct relationship code is utilized.

Please visit the CenCal Health website for additional Claims and Billing Guidelines or the Medi-Cal Manual.

Denied Claims

Providers are requested to rebill claim(s) with corrections to denied claim(s)/claim lines. Review denial explain code(s) and correct denial(s), and rebill the claim for further consideration of payment. CenCal Health must receive any corrections within 6 months from the date of the Explanation of Benefits on which the claim originally appeared. Any corrections received after the end of the sixth month will not be considered.

Disputes

If you do not agree with any decision made by CenCal Health with respect to payment or denial, you may dispute the decision. Submit a

Dispute Form with all the information, including any attachments/documentation, for consideration of payment within 6 months of the initial EOP date. The appropriate staff member will review your dispute and you will be informed of the decision, in writing, within 45 working days of receipt of the dispute. This applies to all CenCal Health programs.

Appeals

An appeal may be submitted to contest the processing, payment or non-payment of a previously submitted dispute. Providers must submit in writing within 90 days of the action/inaction precipitating the complaint. Failure to submit an appeal within this 90-day period will result in the appeal being denied.

CONTACT INFORMATION FOR CLAIMS:

Submit Original Claims to:
CenCal Health
P.O. Box 948
Goleta, CA 93116-0948

Send Claims Inquiries, Disputes, and Appeals:

CenCal Health
Attention: Claims Department
4050 Calle Real
Santa Barbara, CA 93110

K2: Payment Procedures for CenCal Health Members

Billing and Payment for Inpatient Services

A day of service is billed and reimbursed for each Member who occupies an inpatient bed at 12:00 midnight in the Hospital facility. Regarding a newborn, the mother's ID number may be used for the baby for the month of birth and through the end of the second month following birth. Once a newborn is assigned his/her own Medi-Cal identification number, that number will be used on all future claims and the mother's ID can no longer be submitted.

Hospital should not separately bill for outpatient, urgent care, and emergency services provided to a Member within twenty-four (24) hours of the admission of the Member to Hospital when the foregoing services are directly related to the condition(s) for which the Member is admitted to Hospital.

Claims Submission Timeliness

Providers shall bill CenCal Health for medical services on the UB-04 or its successor, on the CMS-1500 or its successor, or in an electronic format using industry standards as specified by CenCal Health and/or Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPA) as agreed by the parties. In order to qualify for full payment, Hospitals should submit the claims form to CenCal Health within one hundred and eighty (180) days from the date of service for professional/outpatient claims. Claims received in the 7th to 9th month from the date of service will be paid at 75% of the allowable, and claims received in the 10th to 12th month from the date of service will be paid at the 50% of the allowable.

Claims that are submitted after one year from the date of service will not be considered without a delay reason.

The providers shall comply with existing State and Federal law and regulations pertaining to the issuance of explanations of payment (EOP's) for CenCal Health Members. Additional information on EOP's can be found in the Claims Section of this Provider Manual.

Providers shall be aware that certain other health programs (including Medicare) must be billed and recoveries made prior to billing State programs. Such rules shall also apply to CenCal Health's administration of the Medi-Cal Program. If CenCal Health receives a claim and determines that another insurance has been or should have been billed, CenCal Health shall process such claims, reduce payment, or deny claims as appropriate, with notice of such reduction or denial indicated on the EOP from the primary payer. See proceeding section on Other Health Coverage (Section K3).

Claims Processing

CenCal Health will receive and process a clean claim in a timely manner and according to standards set forth in the Hospital Services Agreement, the EDS manual or in this Provider Manual.

Payment Requirements/Responsibilities Under the Prudent Layperson Standard for Emergency Services

The determination of whether the prudent laypersons standard was met, as defined in the definition of Emergency Services, Article 1, Definitions, of the Agreement, and in the AUTHORIZATIONS section of the Provider Obligations section of this Provider Manual will be made on a case-by-case basis. Except that CenCal Health may coverage based on diagnosis codes and may set reasonable claim payment deadlines.

CenCal Health may not deny coverage solely based on diagnosis codes, nor deny coverage of this basis and then require submission of the claim as part of an appeal process. Prior to denying coverage or modifying a claim for payment, CenCal Health will determine whether the prudent layperson standard has been met on the basis of all pertinent documentation, with focus on the presenting symptoms (and not on the final diagnosis). Additionally, CenCal Health will take into account that the decision to seek Emergency Services was made by a prudent layperson (rather than a medical professional).

Emergency Room, Urgent Care, and Treatment/Exam Room Claims Processing

Hospital should follow the general guidelines as indicated in the Claims Section of this Provider Manual when billing these claim types.

Inquiries and Appeals Regarding Claims Processing and/or Payment

If the Hospital has an inquiry or an appeal concerning the processing or payment of its claims by CenCal Health for services provided, CenCal Health has established procedures to accommodate the Hospital's desire to have its inquiry or appeal heard, evaluated, and resolved.

K3: Other Health Coverage (OHC) and SBHI & SLOHI

A person covered under CenCal Health's Santa Barbara Health Initiative (SBHI) or San Luis Obispo Health Initiative (SLOHI) may also have other private/group health insurance. Having private/group health insurance does not affect a member's SBHI/SLOHI/Medi-Cal eligibility in any way.

However, if you are not a participating provider of a recipient's Other Health Coverage (OHC), you should advise the member to obtain services through his other insurance or Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) Primary Care Physician (PCP), or refer them to a provider who participates in that plan. For instance, if you are the member's PCP through SBHI or SLOHI but not the member's PCP through Blue Cross HMO, you should refer the member to his Blue Cross HMO or obtain a treatment authorization from the HMO. CenCal Health will not reimburse for services not authorized by the HMO. If you are not an authorized provider of the recipient's HMO, please refer the member to his HMO and/or ask the member to contact the CenCal Health Member Services Department to reselect a PCP who participates in both programs.

K4: Billing for Members Who Have Other Coverage

State law mandates Medi-Cal to be payer of last resort, and requires the utilization of other available healthcare coverage prior to the utilization of Medi-Cal. Other coverage is always the primary payer and cannot be waived by the member. We ask that you always bill the member's other coverage first prior to billing SBHI or SLOHI Medi-Cal. If the other coverage denies payment, a copy of the Explanation of Payment (EOP) or denial letter must be sent with your claim to CenCal Health.

Providers are required to notify CenCal Health if they believe a member may be entitled to health coverage through a private/group health insurance plan or policy that is not indicated on the member's eligibility record. Providers should call CenCal Health's Finance Department, Recoveries Unit at (805) 562-1081 to report possible other insurance coverage. Insurance Co- payments for Eligible Members with Other Coverage Providers are prohibited from billing members' other insurance copayment amounts.

If the member has other health coverage, claims must be received within 60 days from the date of the EOP from the other health carrier to be considered for 100% payment. Claims received after 60 days from the EOP date fall back to Medi-Cal Submission and Timelines guidelines.

K5: What You Should Know About Medicare HMOs

The Other Health Coverage code "F" identifies Medi-Cal members who receive benefits from Medicare-contracted Health Maintenance Organizations (HMO) in lieu of the fee-for-service Medicare plan. Members who have both Medi-Cal coverage and Medicare HMO coverage must seek medical treatment through the HMO first. SBHI and SLOHI Medi-Cal will not pay for the HMO- covered services if the patient elects to go to a non-participating plan provider for care. However, SBHI and SLOHI Medi-Cal will reimburse for services which are Medi-Cal covered benefits but which are not covered by the HMO plan.

Medi-Cal claims for members with Medicare HMO coverage are not Medicare/Medi-Cal crossover claims (see below). Therefore, to bill Medi-Cal for services not included in the Medicare HMO plan, submit a Medi-Cal claim accompanied by a Remittance Advice (RA), Medicare Remittance Detail, or denial letter showing that the Medicare HMO was billed first.

K6: Medicare/Medi-Cal Crossover Claims

Claims for members who are eligible for both Medicare and Medi-Cal coverage must be billed to Medicare (either electronically or on paper) prior to billing Medi-Cal, with the exception of Medicare non-covered services. A list of Medicare Non-Covered Services can be found in the Medi-Cal manual under “medi non cpt” and “medi non hcp.” SBHI and SLOHI Medi-Cal may reimburse providers for the Medicare deductible and coinsurance. A claim for Medicare deductible and coinsurance amounts is called a crossover claim.

The California Welfare and Institutions Code (WIC) limits Medi-Cal payments of the deductible and coinsurance to an amount which, when combined with the Medicare payment, should not exceed the amount paid by Medi-Cal for similar services. The combined Medicare/Medi-Cal payment for all services of a claim may not exceed the amounts allowed by CenCal Health.

Providers who accept a patient who is eligible for both Medicare and Medi-Cal cannot bill the member for the Medicare deductible and coinsurance amounts; these amounts can be billed to SBHI/SLOHI/Medi-Cal. However, the provider should bill the patient for his/her share of cost, if any. Providers are encouraged to wait until they receive the Medicare payment prior to collecting the share of cost to avoid collecting amounts greater than the Medicare deductible and/or coinsurance.

Please note: CenCal Health lifted the Referral Authorization Form (RAF) requirement for crossover services. RAFs are still required for non-Medicare benefits for which Medi-Cal will be the primary payer.

SBHI and SLOHI Medi-Cal now accept crossover claims electronically. Claims submitted to Medicare electronically will automatically crossover to SBHI/SLOHI for processing. These claims should appear on your SBHI/SLOHI EOP within four to six weeks. If your claim has not appeared on an EOP within this timeframe, contact your Claims Representative for further assistance.

If you have any questions about what other coverage a member has, what carrier to bill first, Other Health Coverage codes or third party coverage questions, please contact the Recoveries Unit at (805) 562-1081